

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

J. ELROY McCAW and JOHN D.
KEATING,

Appellants,

vs.

TORKEL WESTLY, The Tax
Commissioner of the
Territory of Hawaii,

Appellee.

UPON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT
OF HAWAII

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

MICHIRO WATANABE
Attorney General
Territory of Hawaii

RHODA V. LEWIS
Deputy Attorney General
Territory of Hawaii

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

APR 10 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT AS TO JURISDICTION AND QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1- 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3- 6
ARGUMENT	6-32
I. The court below rightly dismissed the action under the Johnson Act and the policy therein set forth.....	6-18
A. Scope of the Act; the policy involved.....	6- 7
B. Applicability of the Johnson Act in Hawaii.....	7- 8
C. Appellants did not meet the Johnson Act.....	8-18
II. If the Johnson Act and the policy therein set forth were inapplicable, the District Court nevertheless would have had to hold the case awaiting the out- come of territorial litigation and appellants have not been prejudiced.....	18-19
III. This appeal cannot resolve the merits; in no event could it result in the summary judgment which ap- pellants seek	20-32
A. This appeal cannot resolve the merits of the litigation	20
B. Radio broadcasting consists in both intrastate and interstate commerce, hence there is an area for state taxation.....	20-24
C. The Hawaii tax is, and may be, imposed upon the receipts from intrastate communication.....	24-26
D. Appellants' station does not occupy the position that the two stations involved in the Fisher's Blend case were stipulated to have.....	26-29
E. The scope of the regulatory authority of the Federal Communications Commission is not the yardstick	29-30
F. Congress has not preempted the field.....	31
G. Intrastate business need not be separable from interstate commerce; cases of flat license fees must be distinguished.....	31-32
H. The holding of a federal license is not material.....	32
CONCLUSION	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
Ackerman v. I.L.W.U., 187 F. 2d 860 (C.A. 9th), cert. denied 342 U.S. 859.....	8
Alaska S.S. Co. v. Mullaney, 180 F. 2d 805 (C.A. 9th).....	31
Albuquerque Broadcasting Co. v. Bureau of Revenue, 51 N.M. 332 and 54 N.M. 133, 184 P. 2d 416 and 215 P. 2d 819.....	22
Alesna v. Rice, 172 F. 2d 176 (C.A. 9th), cert. denied 338 U.S. 814.....	8
Andres v. United States, 333 U.S. 740.....	8
Atlanta, City of v. Atlanta Journal Co., 186 Ga. 734, 198 S.E. 788.....	24
Bacon & Sons v. Martin, 305 U.S. 380.....	23
Beard v. Vinsonhaler, 215 Ark. 389, 221 S.W. 2d 3, appeal dism'd 338 U.S. 863.....	20, 22, 23
Bishop v. Hill, 33 Haw. 371.....	9
Boise Artesian Water Co. v. Boise City, 213 U.S. 276.....	19
Bradstreet v. Potter, 16 Peters 317, 10 L. ed. 315.....	20
Breard v. Alexandria, 341 U.S. 622.....	23
Broad River Power Co. v. Query, 288 U.S. 178.....	32
Brodhead v. Borthwick, 174 F. 2d 21 (C.A. 9th), aff'g 37 Haw. 314, cert. denied 338 U.S. 847.....	9
California, State of v. Hisey, 84 F. 2d 802 (C.A. 9th).....	12
Canton R. Co. v. Rogan, 340 U.S. 511.....	25
Colorado v. United States, 271 U.S. 153.....	30
Crutcher v. Kentucky, 141 U.S. 47.....	23
Department of Treasury v. Ingram-Richardson Mfg. Co., 313 U.S. 252.....	28
Federal Compress Co. v. McLean, 291 U.S. 17.....	32
Fisher's Blend Station v. State Tax Commission, 297 U.S. 650.....	7, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27
Ford Co. v. Department of Treasury, 323 U.S. 459.....	9
Fox v. Standard Oil Co., 294 U.S. 87.....	12
Georgia R.R. and Banking Co. v. Redwine, 339 U.S. 901, 342 U.S. 299, 863.....	2, 18, 33
Giragi v. Moore, 301 U.S. 670.....	23
Gorham Mfg. Co. v. Tax Commissioner, 266 U.S. 265.....	28
Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman, 319 U.S. 293.....	6, 7, 8
Great Northern Insurance Co. v. Read, 322 U.S. 47.....	9
Henrietta Mills v. Rutherford Co., 281 U.S. 121.....	19
Hillsborough v. Cromwell, 326 U.S. 620.....	7, 9
Interstate Pipe Line Co. v. Stone, 337 U.S. 662.....	26
Joseph v. Carter and Weekes Co., 330 U.S. 422.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases—Continued

	Page
Kirschbaum Co. v. Walling, 316 U.S. 517.....	30
Kline v. Burke Construction Co., 260 U.S. 226.....	19
KVL v. State Tax Commission, 12 F. Supp. 497 (D.C.W.D. Wash.)	24, 31
Mandeville v. Canterbury, 318 U.S. 47.....	19
Matthews v. Rodgers, 284 U.S. 521.....	6, 7
McCaw and Keating v. Willson C. Moore as Judge of the Circuit Court, Supreme Court of Hawaii No. 2881, 39 Haw. 157.....	5
McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316.....	32
McDonald v. Smalley, 1 Peters 620 7 L. ed. 287.....	20
National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S., 319 U.S. 190.....	30
Nesbitt v. Gill, 332 U.S. 749.....	23
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Hapai, 21 Haw. 424.....	9
N.L.R.B. v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co., 118 F. 2d 780 (C.A. 9th).....	30
Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Texas Co., 336 U.S. 342.....	31
Osborn v. Bank of United States, 9 Wheat. 738.....	32
Pacific Express Co. v. Seibert, 142 U.S. 339.....	25
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Tax Commission, 297 U.S. 403.....	24, 25, 30, 31, 32
Pan American Airways v. Godbold, 36 Haw. 170.....	9
Ratterman v. Western Union, 127 U.S. 411.....	25
Rieder v. Rogan, 12 F. Supp. 307 (D.C.S.D. Cal.).....	19
Spector Motor Co. v. O'Connor, 340 U.S. 602.....	19, 25
Spector Motor Co. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101.....	9, 18, 19, 33
Spencer v. Babylon R. Co., 250 Fed. 24 (C.A. 2nd).....	12, 13
Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lok Po, 336 U.S. 368.....	8, 19
Station WBT v. Poulnot, 46 F. 2d 671 (D.C.E.D. S.C.).....	24
Tampa Times v. Burnett, 45 F. Supp. 166 (D.C.S.D. Fla.).....	24
Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385.....	7
Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen, 322 U.S. 202.....	32
United States v. City of New York, 175 F. 2d 75 (C.A. 2d), cert. denied 338 U.S. 885.....	8
Vinsonhaler v. Beard, 338 U.S. 863, 1949, rehearing denied 338 U.S. 896, dism'g appeal from Beard v. Vinsonhaler, 215 Ark. 389, 221 S.W. 2d 3.....	20, 22, 23
Waialua Co. v. Christian, 305 U.S. 91.....	8
Washington Water Power Co. v. Kootenai County, 270 Fed. 369, as modified 273 Fed. 524 (C.A. 9th).....	12
Western Livestock Co. v. Bureau of Revenue, 303 U.S. 250.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases—Continued

	Page
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Alabama State Board, 132 U.S. 472.....	25
Whitehurst v. Grimes, 21 F. 2d 787 (D.C.E.D. Ky.).....	24
Whitmore v. Ormsbee, 329 U.S. 668, aff'g per curiam 64 F. Supp. 911.....	7, 9, 24, 32
Wilder's S.S. Co. v. Hind, 108 Fed. 113 (C.A. 9th), aff'd 183 U.S. 545.....	8
Wright v. Borthwick, 34 Haw. 245.....	9
Yerian v. Territory, 130 F. 2d 786, aff'g 35 Haw. 855.....	31
Zucht v. King, 260 U.S. 174.....	23

Statutes and Rules

Communications Act of 1934 47 U.S.C. 153 and 301.....	30
Federal Communications Commission Regulations and Standards	
47 C.F.R. Sec. 3.22 (c).....	27
47 C.F.R. 1949 ed. p. 120.....	27
Johnson Act	
Act of August 21, 1937 (50 Stat. 738, c. 726).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1341.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 28, 33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 61.....	19
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 12.....	23
Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945	
Sec. 1575.....	5, 9, 11, 12, 13
Sec. 5219.....	15
Sec. 5455.....	24
Sec. 5463.....	12, 13
Sec. 5467.....	13
Sec. 5473.....	13, 14
Sec. 5535.....	13, 14, 15

Miscellaneous

35 Ops. Att'y Gen. 126.....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1503, 75th Cong., 1st Sess.....	6
S. Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess.....	6
